

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Public Version

In the Matter of

RAMBUS INCORPORATED,

a corporation.

Docket No. 9302

**RESPONDENT RAMBUS INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO PRECLUDE OPINIONS OF
RICHARD T. RAPP AND DAVID J. TEECE REGARDING "EFFICIENT BREACH"
THEORY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. MONOPOLIZATION CLAIMS: THE ANTITRUST LAW GOVERNING THIS CASE.....	2
A. The Requirement of Exclusionary or Predatory Conduct	2
B. Where a Claimant Relies on Rules Created Outside the Antitrust Laws.....	5
II. THE TESTIMONY OF DR. RAPP AND PROFESSOR TEECE THAT COMPLAINT COUNSEL SEEK TO EXCLUDE GOES DIRECTLY TO THESE ISSUES	9
A. Dr. Rapp’s Testimony.....	10
B. Professor Teece’s Testimony	13
1. The Testimony Complaint Counsel Want to Exclude	13
2. Professor Teece’s Testimony Rebuts Complaint Counsel’s Allegations of Anticompetitive Conduct	17
3. Professor Teece’s Testimony Rebuts Complaint Counsel’s Allegations of Causation.....	18
III. COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S ARGUMENTS FOR EXCLUDING THE TESTIMONY ARE WITHOUT MERIT	19
A. Judge Timony’s Order on the Department of Justice’s Motion to Limit Discovery	19
B. Unclean Hands	20
C. Speculation.....	21
D. New Affirmative Defense	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Advanced Health Care Services, Inc. v. Radford Community Hospital</u> , 910 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1990)	3
<u>American Society of Sanitary Engineering</u> , 106 F.T.C. 324 (1985).....	17
<u>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</u> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	3, 4
<u>Bell v. Dow Chemical Co.</u> , 847 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1988)	4
<u>Brooke Group, Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	6
<u>Brookside Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Walker Ambulance Service, Inc.</u> , 39 F.3d 1181, 1994-2 Trade Cases ¶ 70,785 (6th Cir. 1994)	8
<u>Bucher v. Shumway</u> , 452 F. Supp. 1288 (1978).....	7
<u>City of Vernon v. Southern California Edison</u> , 955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<u>Data General Corp. v. Grumman Systems Support Corp.</u> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994).....	3, 4
<u>Drinkwine v. Federated Publications, Inc.</u> , 780 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1985).....	4
<u>FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.</u> , 384 U.S. 316 (1966).....	20
<u>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</u> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<u>High Tech. Careers v. San Jose Mercury News</u> , 996 F.2d 987 (9th Cir. 1993)	3
<u>Homefinders of America, Inc. v. Providence Journal Co.</u> , 621 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1980)	4
<u>Hunt v. Crumboch</u> , 325 U.S. 821 (1945).....	7
<u>In re Independent Service Organizations Antitrust Litigation</u> , 203 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	4
<u>Madison Fund, Inc. v. Charter Co.</u> , 406 F. Supp. 749 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	8
<u>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon</u> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	6, 7
<u>Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co.</u> , 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3

<u>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield,</u> 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989).....	4
<u>Olympia Equipment Leasing Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,</u> 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	6, 7
<u>Trinko v. Bell Atlantic Corp.,</u> 305 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<u>United States v. Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference,</u> 439 F. Supp. 29 (N.D. Ga. 1977)	21
<u>Universal Analytics, Inc. v. MacNeal-Schwendler Corp.,</u> 914 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1990)	4

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> (6th ed., 1999)	20
Richard A. Posner, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (2001)	6
6th Cir. R. 28(g)	9
